boil down to China exchanging dollars for oil and gas.  That looks to us like a smart
potential move.

Despite not knowing who is going to win the bidding battle, we can keep our buy-ratings
on both potential buyers on the basis of nearly identical low McDep Ratios.  Normally
the McDep Ratio for Unocal would look a little high at 1.01, but some of our buy-
recommendations are higher.  Moreover the trend in present value continues to be up.

Meter Reader
A Weekly Analysis of Energy Stocks Using the McDep Ratio
June 28, 2005

Historical independent energy investment analysis by Kurt Wulff doing business as McDep Associates is
posted at www.mcdep.com.  Analyses are prepared from sources and data believed to be reliable, but no
representation is made as to their accuracy or completeness.  Mr. Wulff is not paid by covered companies.
Neither he nor his spouse trade a subject stock within a week before or after a change in rating.   2

Target Buyer Combined

Unocal Chevron
Price 65.80 57.25 57.25
Date 6/27/05 6/27/05
McDep Ratio 1.01 0.83 0.84
Shares  273 2100 2311
Exchange 205
Cash 68
Debt 4,100 16,500 25,000
Enterprise Value 22,100 136,700 157,300
Present Value 21,800 165,200 187,000
Debt/PV 0.19 0.10 0.13

$65 for 25%
1.03 CVX for 75%

Unocal CNOOC
Price 65.80 55.80 55.80
Date 6/27/05 6/27/05
McDep Ratio 1.01 0.83 0.92
Shares  273 411 411
Cash 18300
Debt 4,100 300 22,700
Enterprise Value 22,100 23,200 45,600
Present Value 21,800 27,900 49,700
Debt/PV 0.19 0.01 0.46

$67 for 100%

$50 Oil
Unocal CNOOC

Price 65.80 55.80 55.80
Date 6/27/05 6/27/05
McDep Ratio 0.80 0.66 0.73
Shares  273 411 411
Cash 18300
Debt 4,100 300 22,700
Enterprise Value 22,100 23200 45,600
Present Value 27,500 34,900 62,400
Debt/PV 0.15 0.01 0.36

$67 for 100%

Unocal Acquisition Dilution

Meter Reader
A Weekly Analysis of Energy Stocks Using the McDep Ratio
June 28, 2005

Historical independent energy investment analysis by Kurt Wulff doing business as McDep Associates is
posted at www.mcdep.com.  Analyses are prepared from sources and data believed to be reliable, but no
representation is made as to their accuracy or completeness.  Mr. Wulff is not paid by covered companies.
Neither he nor his spouse trade a subject stock within a week before or after a change in rating.   3

Another Oil Price Record